paired testing methodologies that included rigorous protocols and representative sampling to 

help yield accurate data.  FHRC conducted total paired tests as follows: ninety-two (92) Rental 

Audits testing treatment of African Americans; sixty-nine (69) Rental Audits testing treatment of 

families with children; one hundred and thirty-seven (137) Rental Audits testing treatment of 

persons with disabilities; one (1) Rental Audit testing treatment of sex; one (1) Rental Audit 

testing treatment of national origin; two (2) Rental Audits testing other protected classes; twenty 

(20) Rental Audits testing treatment of deaf/hard of hearing individuals;

[...]

test data comparison analysis to the FHRC Director for review, comments and final 

determination.  FHRC filed all meritorious complaints that resulted in a Probable Cause 

determination to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. 

III. RENTAL TESTING 

FHRC conducted over three hundred and two (302) paired tests throughout the eighty-

two (82) communities of Lake, Geauga and Ashtabula County, Ohio during 2014 – 2017 to 

determine if members of protected classes received any difference in treatment when searching

[...]

Orwell Village  2% 

Rock Creek Village  
2% 

Saybrook Township  
5% 

Trumbell 1% 

Test Allocation by Ashtabula County 
Municipality 

As evidenced by the tables listed below, FHRC actually conducted more paired tests than 

originally proposed.
7
  FHRC conducted three hundred two (302) regular paired tests and seventy 

(70) follow-up tests for a total of three hundred and seventy-two (372) paired tests. 

AGGREGATE FHIP TEST FINDINGS 

County 
Total Test 
Allocation  

Probable 
Cause 

No Probable 
Cause 

Inconclusive 

Lake  184 27 60 97 

Ashtabula 81 10 34 37 

Geauga 
37 6 14 17 

Total  302 43 108 151 

Table 1-1 

Chart 1-5

[...]

finding is used in instances in which both testers receive the same treatment and no adverse 

treatment was found. 

Of the total three hundred and two (302) rental audits conducted, FHRC determined that 

it was likely discrimination did not occur in one-hundred and eight (108) paired tests only 36% 

NO PROBABLE CAUSE EXAMPLE 

Both the Subject tester and the Control tester contacted an apartment complex to inquire on an apartment for 

rent.  The Subject tester was a single mother with 3 small children, whereas the Control tester was seeking an

[...]

each location made it inconclusive to make a final determination and/or some variations of 

treatment existed but did not rise to the level of a Probable Cause determination. 

Of the three hundred and two (302) rental audits conducted, FHRC determined that one 

hundred and fifty-one (151) paired tests revealed inconsistencies that made it impossible to 

categorize as probable or not probable that discrimination may have occurred.  In analyzing the 

Inconclusive results, a high rate of Inconclusive is not necessarily a positive indication of

[...]

most logical and applicable method based on the bona-fide complaints.  This section briefly 

summarizes the findings of the disability portion of the testing program and discusses their 

implications for ongoing research recommendations and policy.     

1. Summary of Findings 

FHRC conducted five hundred and forty nine (549) paired rental, deaf/hard of hearing, 

visually impaired, HCV, REO sales, and lending tests conducted throughout this tri-county area.  

The results conclude that we have ninety-seven (97) tests with a Probable Cause determination 

reflecting a 18%  rate of discrimination.